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UNIT

ABMY ADV IITI CORPS HQ
FLDb SCTY 1I1 CORPS
DET HQ 1II CORPS

57 RF BN ADV TM

LOG COORD III CORPS
DONG NGHLA SEN AREA
BIEN HOA SECTOR

FLD SCTY BINH HOA
AREA 1OG CMD 3 CORPE
RUNG SAT SPEC ZONE

AFAT 2

3RD MASH

11TH RRU

20TH PSY OPS DET
42ND ORD DET
518T CML DET
67TH INF DET
69TH SIG BN, HHG
J6TH ARTY DET

B2ND AVN BN, CC A
94TH SIG DET

BIEN HOA

COMMAND

MACY

AF ADVISORY GROUP

USARY

STRENGTH (As of JAN 66)

162

33

12

17

19

3z

42

112
157
23
10

14
1091

2no



"Page 2 (CON'T)

BIEN HOA
UNIT COMMAND STRENGTH (A= of JAN 66)
USARV
118TH AVN CO 150
1515T TC DET 1
166TH TC DET 60
172ND MI DET 30
173 ABN BDE 5150
198TH SI1G DET 5
228TH 516 CO 151
231ST ARTY DET 8
232ND 381G CO 249
234TH SIG DET 8
267TH SIG CO 230
349TH SIG DET 5
SOIST AVN BN, CO A 157
S573RD TC DET a0
580TH SIG CO 199
588TH ENGR BN 541
DET F CENTRAL REGISTER 3
6TH AER DOOR GUNNER 25

9TH AER DOOR GUNNER

26



DI AN

DNLIT ] COMMAND STRENGTH {As of JAN 66

DI AN SUBSECTOR MACY 4

15T INF DIV USARY 16872



Page 3 (CON'T)

UNIT
DET, 1ST ANGLICO

MIT 5-66

HG 3 TAC FIR WG
HQ 3 CMBT SPT GP
6251 CAMRON
3 SUPPLY $Q
303 MUNI MAINT SQ
1 ATIR COMMANDO SQ
602 FTR SQ (¢)
3 ALR POLICE SQ
4503 TAC FTR $Q
DET 1, 505 TCM 5Q
531 TAC FTR SQ
510 TAC FTR SQ
3 USAF DISP
SERVICES 5Q
TRANS SQ
CE 5Q

3

3

3

3 FLD MAINT S¢
3 OM 5Q

3

ASE §Q

BIEN HOA

COMMAND

MARTINE/NAVY

NAVY

ATR FORCE

STRENGTH (As of JAN 66)

b7
31
579
270
356
79
50
385
229

29
30
25
71
69
119

270
118

93



UNTT

19 TASS

0L 20 SAC

1877 coMM $Q

DET 5, 8 AP §Q

DET 3, 30 WEA Sq
DET 4, 9 AIR POS 5Q
DET 6, 38 AR 50

DET 1, HQ 2 AIR DIV
308 TFS

416 TFS

PRIME BEEF

BIEN HOA

COMMAND

AIR FORCE

STRENGTH (As of

27
102
120

29

15

14

kL]

29
28
43



UNLT

10 DIV ADY

FKD SCTY 10 DIV
43RD REGT

I EN 43 REGT

2 BN 43 REGT

3 BN 43 REGT

LONG KHAN SECTOR
PF LDR/UTC XDAN LOG
¥UAN LOC SUBSECTOR

XUAN LOC

COMMAND STRENGTH (As of JA
MACY
65
12
6
[
7
&
G



PHUOQC VINH

UNIT COMMAND STRENGTH (Aa of JAN 6

3% BNGR BN HACVY

27TH ARTY oTH BN UBARV 571,



BIEN HOA

UNIT COMMAND STRENGTH (AS of NOV 69

Us MACYV FIELD

ARMY ADV ITI CORPS H ' 196
FLD SCTY IT1 CORPS 41
DET HQ I1I CORPS 25
57 RF BN

58 RF BR : A
LONG BIEN SEN ZONE 10
3 5IG BN 1
18 ARM CAV SQ

FLD SCTY BIEN HOA 8

CORDS

CORDS I1IT CTZ 50
BIEN HCA PROV ADV TM 52
MAT-III 7 7
MAT-III 8 4
MAT-TITI 41 é
MAT-TI1 42 5
MAT-III 43 6
MAT-IIT 9 5
MAT-III 45 1)
MAT-ILL 46 5
MAT-ITI 78 5
MAT-ITI 79 5
MAT-III 96 6



(COoN'T)

UNIT

MAT-TII 55
IT1 CTZ MAT TM UNASG

AFAT 2
AFAT 3

0025 MD DET
0094 HMD DET 0A
0154 MD DET

Q165 AV BN HHC
0125 ATC CO
0324 AV DET

0145 AV HHD BN
0068 AV CO ATR MCB LT
0118 AV CO AIR MOB LT
0145 SCTY PLAT

BIEN HCA
COMMAND
CORDS

U5 MACV ATR FORCE ADVISORY GROUP

17 CMBT AVN BN

165 AVH GP

145 CMBT AVN BN

STRENGTH (AS of

42

43
56

139
305
10

131
280

31



Page 3 (CON'T)
BIEN HOA

URIT COMMAND STRENGTH (A8 of NOV 6

145 CMBT AVN BN

0190 AV CO AIR MOB LT 203
0334 AV CO ATR MOB LT 251
0087 QM DET 222 CHMBT AVN BN 6

1 CcAV DIV {(AM)

0015 €V BN SUB/SVC 4772
0027 CV MAINT BN 390
0017 WY DET 1 INF DIV 2
0042 OD DET 1 LOG COMD HHC 11

USA DEPOT SAIGON

0383 QM DET 44

0520 AG CO PERS SVC 147

0537 AG CO PERS SVC 169

0165 Tc co J4TH GEN SPT GP 354
2 FFV

Q006 FA g

0009 FA 10

0076 Fa 9



Page 4 (CON'T)

BEEN HOA
UNLT COMMAND STRENGTH {AS of
0246 FA DET 2 FFV 10
4 PSYOPS

0006 PO PSYOPS BY 178

0020 PO PSYOPS DET 2

0021 PO PSYOPS DET 2

0025 PO PSYQOPS DET 3

{4026 PO PSYOPS DET 3

0065 IN PLT 3/9 INF DIV 8
44 WMED BDE

0020 MD U PVRT MED 118

0025 MD DSF 14

0499 MD DET DENTAL 30

0008 FA 7 BN 54 ARTY GP 570

0574 MI DET 525 MI GP 60
USAECAV

0026 PI DET 9

0114 ENG DET

23



UNIT

0059
0538
0687

QG20
0060
0301

0175
Q265

Q020
0026
0045

0204

USAF

203
8003

ER CO
EN CO
EN CO

EN HHC BDE
EN CO
EN CO

TC RR CO
AS CO

MHD
MH DET
MED

MI

PP&CR DET 1505
CIVIL ENGR 5Q
TAC FTR WG

BIEN HOA

COMMAND

18 EBGR BDE

20 ENGR EDE

OTHER ABRMY UNITS

USARV

24 CORPS

ATR FORCE UNITS

STRENGTH (AS of NOV &

119
109
109

203
122
121

369
133

79

28
259
233



BIEN HOA

UNIT COMMAND STRENGTH (A5 of NOV 69

ALR FORCE UNITS

0003 AUIORICS MAINT SQ II1 148
1003 FIELD MAINT 5Q 525
0003 USAF DISP 20
0003 SUPPLY $Q 336
0003 CMBT SPT GP 318
Q003 SECURITY POL SQ 512
0003 SERVICES 5Q 104
0003 'TRANS S5Q 1319
0005 S0P SQ OLAD 6l
0008 AP SQ DET 3 162
0012 S0P B5Q 202
(019 TAC AIR SPT BQ 1032
0027 COMM SQ DL20 Q
0030 WEA SQ DET 300 17
0038 ARR 5S¢ DET 600 26
0090 TAC FTR SQ 91
0303 MUN MAINT 8Q 315
0504 TAS GP DET 2 73
0504 TAS GP : 102
0505 TCM SQ 64
0510 TAC FTR S5Q 102
0531 TAC FTR 3¢ 82
06030 PHOTO 3G DET 600 34
0604 S0P 5Q 111

0616 MASS DET 100 20



Page 7 (CON'T)

URIT

0823 CIVIL ENGR H-R SQ
0834 AIR DIV OLAK

1005 SPIRV GP DET 5005
1877 CCMM SQ

6004 SPT 8Q OL&A

6005 SPT §Q OL6F

6250 SPT 5¢ OLAS
SAC-CMBT SKYSPOT ROTE
GTIANT DRAGON (ROTE}
BUMPY ACTION (ROTE)
CHIMAGY

BIEN HOA

COMMAND

AIR FORCE UNITS

REPUBLIC OF CHINA

STRENGTH {AS of NOV 69)

347
14

218

14

k13

44
127



URIT

DI AN DISTRICT

0369
oco17
Q0576
0813
0816

0317

0811

00G2
0004
aoo7?
00le
0018
0018
0035
0041
0043
0061
0242

TC
oV
TC
8C
sC

AV

sC

N
cv
FA
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
PI
In

DET
3 5QD
DET
DET
DET

DET

DET

BDE HHC
I SGD
I BN

2 BN

1 BN

2 BN
PLT SD
PLT SD
DET
PLT
PET

12 CMBT AVN GF

165 AVN GP

164 CMBT AVN GP

} INF DIV

STRENGTH (AS of NOV 69}

6l
796
62

23

149
998
504
884
872
874

30

21

22



CCON'T)

URLT

0266 CM PLT
0701 1IN BN DIV MAINT

0595 SC €O SUPPORT

0257 MD DET DENTAL

0168 EH BN
0557 EN ¢O LIGHT EQ

CONST SPT GP

DI AN

COMMAND

1 INF DIV

I SIG BDE

44 MED BDE

20 ENGR BDE

REPUBLIC OF KOREA

STRENGTH (AS of NOYV 69)

a3
828

321

39

841
1n7

1981



UNIT

18 DIV

18 DIV INTEL ADV M
DET HQ 18 DIV

FLD SCTY 18 DIV

5 ARM CAV SQ 18 DIV
43 REGT 18 DIV

1 BK 43 REGT 18 DIV
2 BN 43 REGT 18 DIV
4 BN 43 REGT 18 DIV
183 ARTY BN 18 DIV

LONG KHANH PROV ADV
XUAN LOC DISTRICT
MAT-III II
MAT-TII 12
MAT-ILII 86
MAT-III 9B

0323 AV DET

0035 FA 2 BN

CONST BN TEAM 0104

XUAN LOC

COMMAND

US MACV FIELD

CORDS

165 YN GP

54 ARTY GP

MAVY 1IN USAID

STRENGTH (AS of WOV 69)

80O
18
il
15

— o B ow P

4]

WioWwown W O

18

550

12



XuAN_L0C

UNIT COMMAND STRENGTH (AS of KOV 69)

11TH ARMORED CAVALRY (EFF 1968 - UNIT DEPARTED JAN 69) 920



UNIT

PHU GIAQ DISTRICT

0359

nool
0001
0001
0005
QGO
0009
0011
o011
0013
0014
Q015
0015
0015
0015
0020
0025
0026
Q030
0034

AV

cv
cv
cv
(]
EN
cy
AV
AV
sC
M1
AG
MD

AG
FA
IN
CH
AT
IN

DET

HHC

HHB DIV ARTY
DIV SPT CHD
2 BN

By

I 8QD

HHC

ca

BN

DET

ADMIN CO
BN

BN

REPL CO

2 BN

PLT SD

DET

I BH

PLT 5D

PHUOC VINH

COMMAND

CORDS

165 AVN GP

I CAV DIV {aM)

STRENGTH (AS of NOV 69)

29

5):1:1
197
169
854
639
950
340
237
377

1034
k1.
995
145
417

26

530
29



UNIT

o042
0075
0062
0GB2
Q184
0191
0227
0268
D545
0583

0030

0201
0008

PI
IN
IN
FA
el 8
MI
AV
FA

MI

5C

5C
AP

DET

0 H {RANGERS)
PLT

BTRY E

FLT

DET

BN ASLT

DET

co

DET

DET

DET b C0
SQ OLAP

PHUOC VINH
COMMAND

1 CAV DIV (AM}

USA DEPOT SAIGOM

1 §1G BDE

STRENGTH (AS of NOV A9}

123
29
116
36
93
692
10
196
11
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